installed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the neighbours. 

10 The pedestrian footway around the eastern side of the building, connecting Watkin Road with
North End Road, shall remain unobstructed and publically accessible at all times for at least 364
(three hundred and sixty four) days per calendar year, except during discrete temporary periods
of footway maintenance.

Reason: To ensure the development improves local pedestrian permeability for the benefit of
local residents and visitors.

11 The residential units hereby approved shall at no time be converted from C3 residential to a C4